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AND LEGENDS

GENERAL NOTES:
1. THE FOLLOWING DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

OWNER FOR THE SOLE PROJECT NAMED AND DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF DONNELLY ARCHITECTURE,
INCORPORATED AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY ENDEAVOR OTHER
THAN THE SPECIFIC PROJECT DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL AND STATE BUILDING
CODES.

3. DO NOT SCALE OFF OF DRAWINGS.  USE ONLY WRITTEN DIMENSIONS.
4. DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF MASONRY, FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD,

FACE OF ALUMINUM STOREFRONT/ CURTAIN WALL FRAME, AND FINISHED
FLOOR SURFACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  CLEAR DIMENSIONS
INDICATE THE REQUIRED DIMENSION AFTER ALL FINISH MATERIALS HAVE
BEEN INSTALLED.  DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS ± DESCRIBE AN
APPROXIMATE DIMENSION WHERE THERE IS FLEXIBILITY WITHIN
REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES TO ALLOW OTHER DIMENSIONS
TO REMAIN CONSTANT.  DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS MINIMUM OR MIN.
INDICATE THAT THE FINAL DIMENSION AFTER ALL FINISHES AND FIXTURES
HAVE BEEN INSTALLED SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE DIMENSION LISTED.
DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS MAXIMUM OR MAX. INDICATE THAT THE FINAL
DIMENSION AFTER ALL FINISHES AND FIXTURES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED
SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN THE DIMENSION LISTED.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR DETERMINES THE DIVISION OF WORK
BETWEEN TRADES.  THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR
THE DIVISION OF WORK BETWEEN TRADES.

6. PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID TO THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW THE COMPLETE SET OF DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, SHALL EXAMINE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AT THE PROJECT SITE.  SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL NOTIFY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR OF ANY AND ALL CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANCIES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONFLICTS
OR DISCREPANCIES.

10. ALL COMPONENTS REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION AND
OPERATION OF THE WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED.

11. THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL ALSO INCLUDE ANY WORK REASONABLY INFERRED
AS BEING REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK.

12. ALL MATERIALS, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED SHALL BE
NEW, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY COSTS OF PERMITS AND LICENSES
NECESSARY FOR COMPLETION OF THIS WORK.

14. PRIOR TO DIGGING CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY LOCAL UTILITY
COMPANIES.

15. PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS/ PANELS WHERE ACCESS IS REQUIRED FOR
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, OR PLUMBING EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES.
ACCESS DOORS/ PANELS IN FIRE RATED WALLS OR CEILINGS SHALL BE
RATED AS REQUIRED.

16. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO THE RATED PENETRATION DETAILS (UL OR
OTHER) INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS.  IF SUBCONTRACTOR FINDS THAT
A MATERIAL OR SIZE PENETRATIONS NOT LISTED UNDER THE PENETRATION
DETAILS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN REQUEST
FOR INFORMATION PROVIDING THE PENETRATING MATERIALS AND SIZES
ALONG WITH A PROPOSED PENETRATION DETAIL (UL OR OTHER).

17. ANY BUILDING AREAS LISTED ON THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS ARE
PROVIDED FOR THE PERMITTING AUTHORITY TO ILLUSTRATE COMPLIANCE
WITH BUILDING CODES AND ARE NOT TO BE RELIED UPON FOR
CONTRACTOR'S MATERIAL ESTIMATES OR "TAKEOFFS".  ARCHITECT
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE LISTED
AREAS AND THE AREA OF MATERIALS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK
DESCRIBED HEREIN.

18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
DIMENSIONS, SHALL VERIFY EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY AND GRADE
ELEVATIONS, AND SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR
TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

19. ANY SITE VISITS BY THE ARCHITECT ARE TO REVIEW GENERAL
CONFORMANCE TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND DO NOT
RELIEVE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FROM HIS RESPONSIBILITY OF
BUILDING ACCORDING TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND BUILDING
CODES.

20. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLUDE WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTY FOR WATER INTRUSION OR
MILDEW/ MOLD DAMAGE.

21. ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS, OR INFORMATION TO SUBCONTRACTORS.  CONTRACTOR
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE
PROVIDED WITH A COMPLETE SET OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ANY
ADDENDA OR REVISIONS.  CONTRACTOR IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR
ENSURING THAT ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE WORKING FROM THE MOST
CURRENT SET OF DOCUMENTS.

SUBSTITUTIONS:
ANY PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ARCHITECT'S /
ENGINEER'S APPROVAL AS PART OF THE CONTRACTOR'S BIDDING PROCESS, PRIOR
TO THE OWNER'S NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER WITH ALL REQUIRED DATA SHEETS, SAMPLES, AND/OR
TEST DATA REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED MATERIAL OR SYSTEM AS WELL AS SAME
FOR SPECIFIED SYSTEM.

TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES:
TESTS OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SYSTEMS REQUIRED AS PART OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR.  THREE
COPIES OF ALL TEST REPORTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ARCHITECT.

SPECIFICATIONS:
1. ALL PERMITS, IMPACT FEES, AND CONNECTION FEES - BY CONTRACTOR
2. SLAB - MONOLITHIC SLAB - FOOTERS WITH REINFORCING BARS AS PER

PLAN.  SEE A0.25  FILL IS TO BE COMPACTED AND TREATED FOR TERMITES.
3. EXTERIOR WALL - SEE A0.25
4. EXTERIOR FINISHES - SEE A0.25 AND A0.20
5. ROOF FRAMING - ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES WITH PITCH AS PER PRINT.

TO BE SHEATHED WITH ½” 4 PLY PLYWOOD AND COVERED WITH #15 FELT.
6. ROOF SHINGLES - SEE A0.25
7. SOFFIT - SEE A0.25
8. INTERIOR WALL FRAMING - SEE A1.01
9. INTERIOR FINISHES - SELECTIONS BY OWNER
10. INSULATION - SEE A0.25
11. TRIM: FINGER-JOINT WALL BASE, CASINGS, AND CROWN AS SELECTED BY

OWNER
12. WINDOWS AND DOORS - SEE SHEET A3.00. ALL WINDOWS WILL GET SOLID

SURFACE (CORIAN) OR PAINTED WOOD SILLS.
13. GARAGE DOOR - SEE SHEET A3.00.
14. ELECTRICAL - COPPER WIRE FROM SWITCHES AND OUTLETS.

UNDERGROUND WRONG END 200 AMP SERVICE. ALL WIRE TO BE 12
GAUGE OR BETTER. INCLUDED ARE:

CEILING FAN INSTALLATIONS,
WEATHERPROOF OUTLETS,
TV / DATA OUTLETS,
TELEPHONE JACKS,
SMOKE DETECTORS,
CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTORS
RANGE  CIRCUIT,
MICROWAVE CIRCUIT,
A/C CIRCUIT,
RECESS FIXTURES WITH OPEN TRIMS,
RECESS FIXTURES WITH SHOWER TRIMS,
FOUR FOOT FLUORESCENT FIXTURES,
WATER HEATER CIRCUIT,
DEFIANT DIGITAL WALL TIMERS FOR EXTERIOR LIGHTS,
DECORA SWITCHES.

15. ELECTRICAL FIXTURES - SEE SHEET A1.21
16. PLUMBING - CPVC ½” & ¾” SUPPLY LINES. PVC WASTE LINES. ALL FIXTURES

TO BE WHITE.  PROVIDE LOW-FLOW WATER FIXTURES IN
BATHROOMS—WATERSENSE LABELED PRODUCTS OR THE FOLLOWING
SPECIFICATIONS:

TOILETS: 1.6 GALLONS/FLUSH OR LESS
FAUCETS: 1.5 GALLONS/MINUTE OR LESS
SHOWERHEADS: 2.2 GALLONS/MINUTE OR LESS

17. WATER HEATING MINIMUM EFFICIENCY SPECIFICATIONS:
ELECTRIC:  50 GAL = .92 EF

18. HEAT & A/C -  XR15 HEAT PUMP SYSTEM / SEER 15
CONDENSER - TRANE
AIR HANDLER - TRANE
HEAT STRIP

               PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT /HUMIDISTAT
               SMOKE DETECTOR W SHUTOFF / APOLLO AMERICA SL2000
               SUPPLY OUTLETS.
               RETURN AIR.
19. VENTING -

AIRKING AK50LS - BATH FAN WITH VENTING THROUGH ROOF.
      RANGE VENTING ONLY THROUGH ROOF
     RECESSED DRYER VENT WITH VENTING THROUGH ROOF.
         GAF COBRA RIDGE VENT
20. CABINETS - FINISHES SELECTIONS BY OWNER
21. PAINTING - INTERIOR - LOW OR NO-VOC PAINT FOR ALL INTERIOR WALLS

(LOW-VOC MEANS 50 GRAMS PER LITER OR LESS FOR FLAT; 150 GRAMS
PER LITER OR LESS FOR NON-FLAT PAINT);

INTERIOR WALLS - ONE COAT SHERWIN-WILLIAMS S-W PROGREEN 200
INTERIOR LATEX PRIMER, ONE COAT S-W 200 INTERIOR LATEX
EG-SHEL (FLAT AT CEILINGS, SEMI-GLOSS AT TRIM, CASINGS,
INTERIOR PAINT GRADE DOORS)

EXTERIOR WALLS - ONE COAT SHERWIN-WILLIAMS S-W LOXON EXTERIOR
ACRYLIC MASONRY PRIMER, ONE COAT S-W A-100 EXTERIOR
LATEX SATIN

22. CLOSET SHELVING - VINYL CLAD SHELVING IN ALL CLOSETS AND LAUNDRY
ROOM AS PER PLANS.

23. POST CONSTRUCTION CLEAN UP - BY CONTRACTOR

ABBREVIATIONS:
ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
& AND
ARCH. ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL
C.I.P. CAST IN PLACE
CL CENTER LINE
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
Ø DIAMETER
EA. EACH
ELEC. ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL
FT OR ' FOOT, FEET
GYP. GYPSUM BOARD
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
IN OR " INCH, INCHES
I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER
MECH. MECHANICAL
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NTS NOT TO SCALE
O.C. ON CENTER
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OPP. OPPOSITE
OPP. HAND OPPOSITE HAND
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
P. LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLUMB. PLUMBING
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
LBS POUNDS
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
R.O.W. RIGHT OF WAY
SIM. SIMILAR
S.F., SQ. FT. SQUARE FOOT (FEET)
STRCT. STRUCTURAL
T & G TONGUE AND GROOVE
T.O.M. TOP OF MASONRY
T.O.S. TOP OF STEEL
TYP. TYPICAL
UL UNDERWRITER'S LIMITED
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
VTR VENT THRU ROOF
V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD
VCT VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
W/ WITH
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STEEL

CONCRETE

APPLICABLE CODES:
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - RESIDENTIAL, 7TH EDITION (2020)

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
NEW RESIDENTIAL (R-3) PER FBC 310

CODE REQUIREMENTS:
NO RATED WALLS REQUIRED: ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE LOCATED A MINIMUM 3' FROM THE
MINIMUM FIRE SEPARATION LINE (PROPERTY LINE)
MINIMUM GLAZING: NOT LESS THAN 8% OF FLOOR AREA SERVED (R303.1)
MINIMUM OPENABLE GLAZING: NOT LESS THAN 4% OF FLOOR AREA (R303.1)
BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE WINDOWS NOT LESS THAN 3 SQ. FT., HALF OF WHICH MUST BE 

OPENABLE (R303.3) OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MECHANICAL VENTILATION.
MINIMUM ROOM DIMENSIONS: HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE FLOOR AREA NOT LESS THAN 70 

SQUARE FEET (EXCEPT KITCHENS) (R304.1) AND NOT BE LESS THAN 7'-0" HORIZONTAL IN ANY
DIMENSION (R304.3)

MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT: NOT LESS THAN 7'-0" (R304.3)
NON-ABSORPTIVE SURFACES: IN BATHROOMS TUB AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS TO A 

MINIMUM OF 6'-0" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (R307.2)

MEANS OF EGRESS:
HALLWAYS SHALL BE MINIMUM 3'-0" WIDE (R311.6)
DOORS: NOT LESS THAN (1) DOOR SHALL HAVE DIRECT ACCESS TO THE EXTERIOR, SHALL BE SIDE 

HINGED, AND SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3'-0" WIDE X 6'-8" IN HEIGHT. (R311.2)

SMOKE ALARMS: (APPLICABLE LOCATIONS LISTED)
REQUIRED AT EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING ROOM, ON EACH STORY, NOT LESS 

THAN 3' HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENIN GTO A BATHROOM WITH A BATHTUB 
OR SHOWER (R314.3)

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS:
PROVIDE AT EVERY BUILDING HAVING A FOSSIL FUEL BURNING HEATER OR APPLIANCE, FIREPLACE, 

ATTACHED GARAGE, OR OTHER FEATURE THAT EMITS CARBON MONOXIDE; INSTALLED 
WITHIN 10' OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES

INSULATION:
FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT TO EXCEED 25 AND SMOKE DEVELOPED NOT TO EXCEED 450
(R302.10.1)

EXISTING LIVING AREA: 990 SQ FT
NEW LIVING AREA: 1,112 SQ FT

TOTAL LIVING AREA: 2,102 SQ FT

EXISTING SCREEN PORCH: 272 SQ FT
EXISTING PORCH:    353 SQ FT
NEW PORCH: 358 SQ FT

TOTAL GROSS UNDER ROOF: 2,102 SQ FT

AREA BREAKDOWN

BUILDING DESCRIPTION SUMMARY

NOTES:
1. SEE GENERAL NOTES ON A0.05 REGARDING DIMENSIONS AND FLOOR AREAS.

Chris
Florida
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AND NOTES

Scale:
1

1st Floor Demolition Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

1. REMOVE EXISTING WALL AS SHOWN.

2. REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AS SHOWN.

3. REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AS SHOWN.

4. REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE AS SHOWN.

5. REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK AS SHOWN.

6. REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISH COMPLETE.

7. PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN.

8. PARTIALLY REMOVE EXISTING WALL FOR NEW OPENING AS SHOWN.

9. REMOVE ALL WALL BASE COMPLETE.

10. REMOVE EXISTING SCREENED PORCH AS SHOWN.

11. REMOVE EXISTING DECK AND RAILING AS SHOWN.

12. REMOVE EXISTING STAIRS COMPLETE AS SHOWN.

13. RELOCATE LANDLINE PHONE TO OFFICE.

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES

NOTE:
1. OWNER HAS FIRST RIGHT OF REFUSAL FOR ALL MATERIALS,

EQUIPMENT, AND/OR FIXTURES INDICATED TO BE REMOVED.
2. CAP EXISTING ABANDONED PLUMBING IN WALL, FLOOR, OR CEILING.

COMPLETELY REMOVE OTHER UTILITIES AS NOTED FOR DEMOLITION,
REMOVAL, RELOCATION OF APPLIANCES, EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES,
WALLS AS SHOWN.

3. CUTTING OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND BEARING WALLS NOT
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL ONLY BE DONE WITH WRITTEN
APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.  USE BRACING AND SHORING WHERE
NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING.

4. KEEP BUILDING REASONABLY CLEAN AND SWEEP DAILY.
5. PROMPTLY REMOVE MATERIALS, RUBBISH, AND DEBRIS FROM THE

BUILDING AND PROPERTY.
6. PROVIDE CUTTING AND PATCHING OF EXISTING WORK AS REQUIRED.

VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS AND MATERIALS OF EXISTING BEFORE
PERFORMING WORK.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL, WINDOW, OR DOOR TO BE REMOVED AS
SHOWN

HATCHED AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF
ARCHITECTURAL WORK

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

Scale:
1

2nd Floor Demolition Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

Chris
Florida



-
STORAGE

-

-
CARPORT

-

-
CARPORT

-

DN

UP

MASTER
BEDROOM

-

WALK-IN
CLOSET

-

-
OFFICE

-
EXISTING

BEDROOM
-

EXISTING
BEDROOM

-

EXISTING
BATHROOM

-

EXISTING
BATHROOM

-

EXISTING
KITCHEN

-
EXISTING
LAUNDRY

-

EXISTING
LIVINGROOM

-

CLOSET
-

PANTRY
CABINET

-

DN
DN

MASTER
BATH

-

2'
-4

" C
AB

IN
ET

DO
OR

KN
EE

 W
AL

L
W

/ W
IN

DO
W

AN
D 

NI
CH

E

SCREEN
PORCH

-

A/C

A/
C

HOSE
BIBB

-
PORCH

-

DINING
ROOM

-

OVERALL

A0.10

100% CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

SO
LO

M
O

N
 F

A
M

IL
Y

F
or

t W
hi

te,
 F

lo
rid

a

FLORIDA ARCHITECT AR 92950

R
ES

ID
EN

C
E 

R
EN

O
V

A
T

IO
N

S

PROJECT LOCATION:
SOLOMON RESIDENCE
862 SW BLUFF DRIVE

FORT WHITE, FLORIDA 32038

Do
nn

el
ly

 P
ro

je
ct

 #
22

08
7

352.249.1166
WWW.DONNELLYARCHITECTURE.COM

Architecture,Donnelly
IncorporatedAR92950

825 NW 13TH STREET
GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32601

1384 NORTH CITRUS AVENUE
CRYSTAL RIVER, FLORIDA 34428

MAY 5, 2023

FLOOR PLAN

Scale:
0

Overall 1st Floor Plan (Shown without tags or dimensions to show completed design intent)
1/4" = 1'-0" Scale:

1
Overall 2nd Floor Plan (Shown without tags or dimensions to show completed design intent)

1/4" = 1'-0"
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-
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3'
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"
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2'
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2'-0"2'-0"

ROOF SYSTEM PER
SPECIFICATIONS

VALLEY FLASHING
PER BUILDING SYSTEM NOTES

2'
-0

"

2'-0"

RIDGE VENT

2'
-0

"

SOLATUBE
SKYLIGHT

2'
-0

"4'-0"

2'-0"

Scale:
A

Wall Framing Detail
1/2" = 1'-0"

CONTINUOUS RIM JOIST

3-16D @16" O.C. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

INTERIOR GWB
FASTENED AT 7" O.C. MAX
EDGES AND FIELD

3D @6" O.C. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

CEILING AS
SCHEDULED

ROOF DECK

Scale:
B

Wall Framing Detail
1/2" = 1'-0"

3-16D @16" O.C. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

3D @6" O.C. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

CEILING AS
SCHEDULED

ROOF DECK

EXTERIOR SHEATHING FASTENED
WITH 8D 6" O.C. EDGES

AND 12" O.C. FIELD

INTERIOR GWB
FASTENED AT 7" O.C. MAX
EDGES AND FIELD

EXTERIOR SHEATHING FASTENED
WITH 8D 6" O.C. EDGES

AND 12" O.C. FIELD

CONTINUOUS RIM JOIST

ROOF/FRAMING
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/SLAB PLANS

1. ULTIMATE WIND DESIGN SPEED = 140
       NOMINAL DESIGN WIND = 113 MPH

2. I = 1.00
       BUILDING CATEGORY II

3. RISK EXPOSURE = C

4. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT= 0.18

5. C&C WIND PRESSURE
ZONE 1 = +15.98/-25.43 PSF
ZONE 2 = +15.98/-44.35 PSF
ZONE 3 = +15.98/-65.56 PSF
ZONE 4 = +17.63/-19.13 PSF
ZONE 5 = +17.63/-23.61 PSF

SOLOMON RESIDENCE

DESIGN NOTES:

ROOF SHEATHING:  SEE ROOF SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

ROOF SHEATHING NAILS:  SEE ROOF SHEATHING NOTES

GABLE END FASTENERS:  SEE ROOF SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

TRUSS ANCHORS:  TRUSS ANCHORS ARE IMBEDDED IN CONCRETE OR
GROUT, AND SHALL BE ACCURATELY LOCATED.  MISPLACED OR MISSING
ANCHORS WILL REQUIRE REMEDIAL ACTION DECIDED UPON BY THE
ENGINEER-OF-RECORD, AND WILL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT
NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

SECTION 1604 INFORMATION FOR
2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

STANDARD WOOD TRUSS

THIS ROOF FRAMING PLAN MAY BE ALTERED WITH PRIOR
APPROVAL OF ARCHITECT OF RECORD.
FINAL ROOF TRUSS CONFIGURATION AND DESIGN WILL BE  BY
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE MEASURED FROM THE
EXTERIOR FACE OF THE BEARING WALL.

1.

2.

COORDINATE LOCATION OF ATTIC ACCESS PANELS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLAN AND REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.
PANELS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3'-0" LONG X CLEAR WIDTH
BETWEEN TRUSSES.

3.

ROOF FRAMING PLAN LEGEND:

ROOF FRAMING PLAN NOTES:

WOOD BEAM AS LABELED

WOOD FRAMING AS NOTED

ROOF SHEATHING NAILING ZONE:
ROOF SHEATHING NAILING PATTERN:

1. ZONE    1  : USE 8D COMMON NAILS AT 6" O.C. AT EDGES AND 6"
O.C. INTERMEDIATE.

2. ZONE   2  : USE 8D COMMON NAILS AT 4" O.C. (ALL FIELDS)
3. ZONE   3  : USE 8D COMMON NAILS AT 4" O.C. (ALL FIELDS)

GABLE END WALL SHEATHING NAILING PATTERN:
1. SEE ROOF SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

4'-0"

4'-0"

4'
-0

"

4'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

4'
-0

"

EXTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB:
SLOPE SLAB TO DRAIN IN DIRECTION INDICATED BY ARROW.

1. ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS SHALL RECEIVE A LIGHT
BROOM FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. FIBER MESH REINFORCING MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF
W.W.F.

3. STEP FOUNDATIONS WHERE SHOWN AND AS REQUIRED
TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH OTHER TRADES.  SEE
TYPICAL STEPPED FOOTING DETAIL.

4. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE CENTERED BENEATH BEARING
WALLS AND COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SLAB PLAN LEGEND

SLAB/ FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES

Know what's below.
before you dig.Call

R

NOTE:
1. SEE A0.25 FOR FLOOR SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS.

Scale:
4

Roof Framing Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"

Scale:
2

Bearing Wall Plan and Lintel Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"Scale:

1
Slab Plan

1/8" = 1'-0"

ENCLOSED ATTIC SPACE
=2,522 SQ FT

2,522/300 (FBC-R 806.1) (FBC 1203.2)
=8.4 SQ FT / 2 = 4.2 SQ FT X 144 = 604.8 SQ IN

604.8 MINIMUM SQ. IN. OF NET FREE AREA OF EXHAUST NEEDED AT
OR NEAR THE RIDGE
604.8 MINIMUM SQ. IN. OF NET FREE AREA OF INTAKE NEEDED AT OR
NEAR THE SOFFIT

IN NO CASE SHOULD THE AMOUNT OF EXHAUST VENTILATION EXCEED
THE AMOUNT OF INTAKE VENTILATION.

GAF COBRA RIDGE VENT = 12.5 SQ. IN. / LINEAL FOOT OF RIDGE VENT
CERTAINTEED VENTED VINYL SOFFIT = 9 SQ. IN./ LINEAL FOOT

ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS

Scale:
3

Roof Plan
1/8" = 1'-0"

Chris
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ELEVATIONS

1. PROVIDE MINIMUM 6" ADDRESS NUMBERS ON FRONT ELEVATION,
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.

2. SEE A0.25 FOR BUILDING SECTIONS AND EXTERIOR BUILDING
SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS.

3. WHERE EXTERIOR FINISHES AND COLORS ARE INDICATED,
TRANSITIONS SHALL OCCUR AT INSIDE CORNERS OR TRIMS, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

ELEVATION NOTES:

Scale:
2

(Front) North Elevation - Existing
1/4" = 1'-0"Scale:

1
Side (West) Elevation - Existing

1/4" = 1'-0"

Scale:
4

Side (East) Elevation - Existing
1/4" = 1'-0"Scale:

3
Rear (South) Elevation - Existing

1/4" = 1'-0"
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9'-4"
TOP OF MASONRY

0'-0"
FINISHED FLOOR

10'-10"
TOP OF JOISTS

9'-4"
TOP OF MASONRY

0'-0"
FINISHED FLOOR

10'-10"
TOP OF JOISTS

MR-1

VS-1

MR-1

VS-1

MR-1

VS-1

MR-1

SCREEN PORCH NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

SCREEN PORCH NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

SCREEN PORCH NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

EXTERIOR
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ELEVATIONS

1. PROVIDE MINIMUM 6" ADDRESS NUMBERS ON FRONT ELEVATION,
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.

2. SEE A0.25 FOR BUILDING SECTIONS AND EXTERIOR BUILDING
SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS.

3. WHERE EXTERIOR FINISHES AND COLORS ARE INDICATED,
TRANSITIONS SHALL OCCUR AT INSIDE CORNERS OR TRIMS, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

ELEVATION NOTES:

Scale:
2

Front (North) Elevation - Proposed
1/4" = 1'-0"Scale:

1
Side (West) Elevation - Proposed (Screen porch not shown for clarity)

1/4" = 1'-0"

Scale:
4

Side (South) Elevation - Proposed (Screen porch not shown for clarity)
1/4" = 1'-0"Scale:

3
Rear (East) Elevation - Proposed (Screen porch not shown for clarity)

1/4" = 1'-0"
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MR-1

MR-1

WF-1

3'
-0

"

VS-1

3'-4"

1'
-0

"

2'-8"

1'
-0

"

3'-4"

1'
-0

"

(3) #5 EACH WAY (4) #5 EACH WAY(4) #5 EACH WAY
STANDARD HOOK

HORIZONTAL REINFORCING
EVERY 16", TYPICAL

VERTICAL REINFORCING
CENTERED IN FILLED CELL,
TERMINATE VERTICAL BARS
2" FROM TOP OF WALL

FINISHED GRADE
PER CIVIL

PAINT ON
ON CMU WALL

PER WALL SPECIFICATIONS

DRIP EDGE

METAL ROOF SYSTEM
PER SPECIFICATIONS
ON PLYWOOD SHEATHING
ON ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES

2X4 OUTRIGGERS
AT 24" O.C.

4"

DROP GABLE TRUSS

SIMPSON "H2.5"

SIMPSON "A35"

2X4 OUTRIGGERS
AT 24" O.C.

H10A EACH JOIST TO BEAM

SIMPSON LSTA36
EACH BEAM TO COLUMN

SIMPSON LSTA36
EACH BEAM TO COLUMN

BUILDING

A0.25
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SECTIONS

ROOF SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS
CODE SYSTEM MANUFACTURER/ PRODUCT SELECTION SUBSTRATE

EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

FLASHING

ROOF FRAMING AND TRUSSES:
1. ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.  SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY AN ENGINEER REGISTERED TO PRACTICE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL SHOW ALL LAYOUTS, PROFILES, LOAD DIAGRAMS, AND TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS.  PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED INFILL FRAMING, BLOCKING, AND BRACING NECESSARY TO FRAME ENTIRE ROOF
ASSEMBLY.

2. ROOF FRAMING:
TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD (TCDL): 10 PSF
TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD (TCLL): 20 PSF
BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD(BCDL): 10 PSF

FASCIA:
1. PRESSURE TREATED 2X8.
2. PROVIDE ALUMINUM PAINTED FASCIA WRAPS.

ROOF/ ATTIC VENTILATION SYSTEM SOFFIT SYSTEM

CODE SYSTEM MANUFACTURER/ PRODUCT SELECTION SUBSTRATE INSULATION

INSULATION SYSTEM

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIERPAINT

FLOOR SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS
CODE SYSTEM SPECIFICATION SUBSTRATE INSULATIONVAPOR BARRIER

WOOD
FRAMED

WF-1 FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE: 7
16" PLYWOOD. 24/16 MINIMUM R-13 (3 1/2" THICKNESS)

EQUAL TO OWENS CORNING ECOTOUCH

INSULATION SUB CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE ARCHITECT AN INSULATION
CERTIFICATE STATING TYPE AND
INSULATION R-VALUE OF INSTALLED
INSULATION FOR ALL AREAS AND TYPES.

BUILDING WRAP EQUAL TO DUPONT
TYVEK COMMERCIAL WRAP (FOR
ELEVATED FIRST FLOOR SLABS)

SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR FLOOR FRAMING SYSTEMMR-1 METAL
ROOF
SYSTEM

PBR PROFILE ROOF PANELS PROVIDING A
36 INCHES WIDE NET COVERING, HAVING
1.25 INCHES HIGH MAJOR RIBS AT 12
INCHES CENTERS AND TWO MINOR RIBS
BETWEEN THE MAJOR RIBS.
SHEET STEEL SHALL BE OF MATERIAL
BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS OF AISI
S100, AS APPLICABLE.  MINIMUM YIELD
STRENGTH SHALL BE 60,000 PSI.

PANEL THICKNESS - 26 GAUGE MINIMUM.
PANEL EXTERIOR FINISH AND COLOR -
GALVALUME.

PANEL INTERIOR SHALL BE PRECOATED
WITH A 0.5 MIL MINIMUM POLYESTER
WASH COAT.
(20 YEAR GALVALUME WARRANTY)

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE EXTERIOR
EXPOSURE: 12" PLYWOOD OR 7

16" OSB. 24
0

WITH H-CLIPS, SEE ROOF SHEATHING
NOTES ON SHEET A0.41 FOR FASTENER
TYPE AND SPACING.

SEE EXTERIOR WALL SYSTEM
SPECIFICATIONS FOR GABLE END
SHEATHING AND FASTENER TYPE AND
SPACING.

0.032 INCH (0.8 MM) ALUMINUM
SHEET, COMPLYING WITH ASTM B 209.
USE METAL FLASHINGS AT EAVE EDGES,
RAKE EDGES, STEP FLASHING AT
CHIMNEYS, SIDE WALLS AND DORMERS.
VALLEYS SHALL HAVE LEAK BARRIER AT
LEAST 36 INCHES WIDE CENTERED ON
VALLEY; LAP ENDS 8 INCHES (203 MM)
AND SEAL.

RIDGE VENT SHALL BE FLEXIBLE RIDGE
VENTILATOR DESIGNED TO ALLOW THE
PASSAGE OF AIR FROM ATTICS.  COBRA
RIDGE VENT, BY GAF-ELK OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

VINYL SOFFIT EQUAL TO CERTAINTEED
VINYL SOFFIT (NON-VENTED) INSTALLED
PER FL#13389.1.

CEMENTITIOUS SOFFIT EQUAL TO
HARDIE SOFFIT PANELS NON-VENTED.

R-38 BATTS (12" THICKNESS) EQUAL TO
OWENS CORNING ECOTOUCH

INSULATION SUB CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE ARCHITECT AN INSULATION
CERTIFICATE STATING TYPE AND
INSULATION R-VALUE OF INSTALLED
INSULATION FOR ALL AREAS AND TYPES.

VINYL SIDINGVS-1 EQUAL TO PORTSMOUTH SHAKE AND
SHINGLE V-PRO 7" SHINGLES BY ROYAL
BUILDING PRODUCTS, INSTALLED PER
FL#17064.1

NOT APPLICABLE BUILDING WRAP EQUAL TO DUPONT
TYVEK COMMERCIAL WRAP

WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE EXTERIOR EXPOSURE: 12" PLYWOOD OR 7
16" OSB. 32

60
WITH 6D COMMON NAILS AT 6" O.C. EDGES AND FIELD ON 2X4 FRAMING AT 16"
O.C. WITH MID-HEIGHT BLOCKING “NO. 2” GRADE, STRESS RATED SOUTHERN
PINE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

TREAT ALL ITEMS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY, WOOD CANTS,
NAILERS, CURBS, EQUIPMENT SUPPORT BASES, BLOCKING, STRIPPING, AND
SIMILAR MEMBERS IN CONNECTION WITH ROOFING, FLASHING, VAPOR
BARRIERS, AND WATERPROOFING. WOOD SILLS, SLEEPERS, BLOCKING, FURRING,
STRIPPING, AND SIMILAR CONCEALED MEMBERS IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY
OR CONCRETE. WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE GRADE.
TREATED LUMBER IS NOT REQUIRED ABOVE TREATED BOTTOM PLATE FOR
FRAMING WHICH IS BEARING ON CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB ON GRADE AND FOR
WOOD FLOOR PLATES INSTALLED ON CONCRETE SLABS.
IF CUT AFTER TREATMENT, COAT CUT SURFACES TO COMPLY WITH AWPA M4.

MINIMUM R-13 (3 1/2" THICKNESS)
EQUAL TO OWENS CORNING ECOTOUCH

INSULATION SUB CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE ARCHITECT AN INSULATION
CERTIFICATE STATING TYPE AND
INSULATION R-VALUE OF INSTALLED
INSULATION FOR ALL AREAS AND TYPES.

SIMPSON CONNECTOR FASTENER SCHEDULE:

H10A (9) 10D X 1 12" AT RAFTER/TRUSS, AND AT PLATES

LSTA 24

SP4
(18) 10D
(6) 10D X 1 12"

CONNECTOR: FASTENERS:

FL# 10456.5

PRODUCT APPROVAL #:

FL# 10456.15

FL# 13872.21

Scale:
1

Building Section
1/2" = 1'-0"
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MR-1

VS-1

VS-1

3'-4"

1'
-0

"

(4) #5 EACH WAY

3'-4"

1'
-0

"

(4) #5 EACH WAY

3'-4"

1'
-0

"

(4) #5 EACH WAY

2'-8"

1'
-0

"

(3) #5 EACH WAY

2'-8"

1'
-0

"

(3) #5 EACH WAY

2'-8"

1'
-0

"

(3) #5 EACH WAY

DRIP EDGE
SOFFIT PER ROOF SYSTEM
SPECIFICATIONS

TRUSS ANCHORS
PER ROOF FRAMING PLAN

4'-0"

(4) 2X12
HEADERS

WOOD STAIR TREAD
ON STRINGERS
PER STRUCTURAL

11"

±7
15

16
"

16 EQUAL TREADS = 14'-8"

VERTICAL PICKETS
SPACED TO PREVENT
PASSAGE OF A 4" SPHERE

STRINGER/ RAILING
SPACED TO PREVENT

PASSAGE OF A 6" SPHERE

17
 E

Q
UA

L R
IS

ER
S 

= 
10

'-1
03 4"

6'
-8

"
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1

Building Section
1/2" = 1'-0"

Scale:
2

Building Section
1/2" = 1'-0" Scale:

3
Building Section

1/2" = 1'-0"
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MR-1

DRIP EDGE

METAL ROOF SYSTEM
PER SPECIFICATIONS

ON PLYWOOD SHEATHING
ON ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES

2X4 OUTRIGGERS
AT 24" O.C.

4"

DROP GABLE TRUSS

SIMPSON "H2.5"

SIMPSON "A35"

2X4 OUTRIGGERS
AT 24" O.C.

SIMPSON "H2.5"

2X4 OUTRIGGERS
AT 24" O.C.

SIMPSON "A35"

SIMPSON PB44Z
POST TO RIM JOISTS

SIMPSON PC44Z
POST TO BEAM

BUILDING
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SILICONE SEALANT
WITH BACKER ROD

WINDOW
AS SCHEDULED

SILICONE SEALANT
WITH BACKER ROD

ALL SIDES
PT WOOD

OR VINYL SHIM

CONTINUOUS SEALANT

PAINT ON GWB
ON STUD FRAMING

WINDOW
AS SCHEDULED

SILICONE SEALANT
WITH BACKER ROD

DOOR AS SCHEDULED

SILICONE SEALANT
WITH BACKER ROD

ALL SIDES
PT WOOD

OR VINYL SHIM

CONTINUOUS SEALANT
CONTINUOUS SEALANT

CONTINUOUS SEALANT
DOOR AS SCHEDULED

SIDING SYSTEM

PAINT ON GWB
ON STUD FRAMING

PAINT ON GWB
ON STUD FRAMING

PAINT ON GWB
ON STUD FRAMING

JAMB

HEAD

JAMB

HEAD

SEE A9.02 FOR FLASHING/
WRAP SEQUENCING SEE A9.01 FOR FLASHING/

WRAP SEQUENCING

SIDING SYSTEM

SEE A9.02 FOR FLASHING/
WRAP SEQUENCING

SIDING SYSTEM

SEE A9.01 FOR FLASHING/
WRAP SEQUENCING

WINDOW
AS SCHEDULED

SILICONE SEALANT
WITH BACKER ROD

CONTINUOUS SEALANT

DOOR AS SCHEDULED

FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED

THRESHOLD SET IN MASTIC
PAINT ON GWB
ON STUD FRAMING

SILLSILL

1 2"
 M

AX
.

SIDING SYSTEM

SEE A9.01 FOR FLASHING/
WRAP SEQUENCING

Scale:
1

Exterior Opening Detail - Pre-Hung Door
1-1/2" = 1'-0" Scale:

2
Exterior Opening Detail - Vinyl Window

1-1/2" = 1'-0"

METAL FLASHING (MIN. 6" TALL)

DO NOT SEAL

SIDING SYSTEM

METAL FLASHING (MIN. 6" TALL)

DO NOT SEAL

Scale:
A

Opening Framing Detail
1/2" = 1'-0"

NUMBER OF FULL-LENGTH
STUDS AT EACH END OF HEADER

NUMBER OF HEADER STUDS
SUPPORTING END OF HEADER

MAXIMUM HEADER SPAN (FT.)

UNSUPPORTED
WALL HEIGHT SPACING

STUD

10'-0"
OR LESS 16 IN. 2 2

1 1

3 6

HEADER HOLD DOWNS

NOTES:
1. CONNECTORS INDICATED ARE BY SIMPSON STRONG TIE CO., INC.
PRE-APPROVED EQUAL MAY BE USED.

2. REFER TO HEADER HOLD DOWN CHART FOR NUMBER OF FULL-LENGTH AND
HEADER STUDS REQUIRED FOR DIFFERENT OPENING WIDTHS.

2X10 HEADER

10'-0"

0'-0"

±6'-8"

HEADER STUDS
FULL LENGTH
WALL STUDS

DOUBLE TOP PLATE
(TAILS NOT SHOWN)

SIMPSON
LSTA36

SIMPSON
LSTA36

SIMPSON
SP4

SIMPSON
SP4

NO CONNECTOR
REQUIRED

SIMPSON DSP

SIMPSON H8

EXTERIOR OPENING

A0.35
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PAINT ON 12" GWB ON
EACH SIDE OF 2X4 STUD
FRAMING AT 16" O.C.

CEILING AS SCHEDULED

WALL BASE
AS SCHEDULED

FLOOR FINISH
AS SCHEDULED

CONTINUOUS P.T. 2X4 BOTTOM PLATE
FASTEN TO CONCRETE
SLAB W/ HILTI "X-CP" @ 16" O.C., TYP.

Scale:
2

Wall Section
1/2" = 1'-0"

PROVIDE MID-HEIGHT
BLOCKING

CEILING AS
SCHEDULED

WALL BASE
AS SCHEDULED

FLOOR FINISH
AS SCHEDULED

ROOF DECK

Scale:
1

Wall Section
1/2" = 1'-0"

WALL BASE
AS SCHEDULED

FLOOR FINISH
AS SCHEDULED

PAINT ON 1/2" GWB ON
2X WALL FRAMING
PER STRUCTURAL WITH
INSULATION AS SCHEDULED

PAINT ON 12" GWB ON
EACH SIDE OF 2X4 STUD
FRAMING AT 16" O.C.
WITH SOUND BATT INSULATION

CEILING AS SCHEDULED

WALL BASE
AS SCHEDULED

FLOOR FINISH
AS SCHEDULED

CONTINUOUS P.T. 2X4 BOTTOM PLATE
FASTEN TO CONCRETE
SLAB W/ HILTI "X-CP" @ 16" O.C., TYP.

Scale:
3

Wall Section
1/2" = 1'-0"

PROVIDE MID-HEIGHT
BLOCKING

NOTE: PROVIDE 2X8 BLOCKING
FOR WALL HUNG ACCESSORIES AND
CASEWORK AS REQUIRED.
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AND NOTES

8" CMU WITH GWB ON FURRING
(SEE A0.25 AND A4.10)

FLOOR PLAN WALL LEGEND:

OPENING TYPE, SEE SHEET A3.001

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

GWB ON STUD FRAMING AT 16" O.C. (SEE
A4.10)

GWB ON STUD FRAMING AT 16" O.C. WITH
R-11 UNFACED BATT INSULATION (SEE
A4.10)

EXISTING RATED WALL PER UL U419

HATCHED AREAS NOT INCLUDED IN THE
SCOPE OF ARCHITECTURAL WORK

A

2 WALL TYPE, SEE SHEET A4.10

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:

Scale:
1

First Floor Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR WALL NOTES
NON-BEARING WOOD FRAMING:
1. FOR NON-STRUCTURAL LIGHT FRAMING PROVIDE “STUD,” OR

“STANDARD” GRADE LUMBER FOR STUD FRAMING (2 TO 4 INCHES
THICK, 2 TO 4 INCHES WIDE, 10 FEET AND SHORTER) AND
“STANDARD” GRADE FOR OTHER LIGHT FRAMING (2 TO 4 INCHES
THICK, 2 TO 6 INCHES WIDE).

INTERIOR FINISHES:
1. SEE INTERIOR FINISHES SPECIFICATIONS.

SOUND BATT INSULATION:
1. PROVIDE SOUND BATT UNFACED R-11 INSULATION.

FASTENER NOTES
GYPSUM BOARD ATTACHMENT:
1. NAILS OR SCREWS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GYPSUM

ASSOCIATION HANDBOOK AT 8" O.C. PANEL EDGES AND 12" O.C.
FIELD.

2. 1/2" GYPSUM CEILING: 8D AT 6" O.C. EDGES (GLUE & NAIL) AT 12"
O.C. FIELD

GYPSUM ASSEMBLIES NOTES
PROVIDE GYPSUM FINISH LEVEL IN COMPLIANCE WITH GA 214:
LEVEL 1: AT ABOVE CEILING AND CONCEALED AREAS EXCEPT 
WHERE HIGHER LEVEL OF FINISH IS REQUIRED FOR FIRE RATING
LEVEL 2: GYPSUM SUBSTRATE AT TILE
LEVEL 3: AT AREAS OF TEXTURED FINISHES AND HEAVY DUTY WALL 
COVERINGS
LEVEL 4: AT ALL AREAS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ABOVE

Scale:
2

Second Floor Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"
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Scale:
1

Dimension 1st Floor Plan
1/4" = 1'-0" Scale:

1
Dimension 2nd Floor Plan

1/4" = 1'-0"
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PAINT ON GWB

Scale:
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Interior Elevation
1/2" = 1'-0" Scale:
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Interior Elevation

1/2" = 1'-0" Scale:
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Interior Elevation
1/2" = 1'-0"
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Scale:
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Interior Elevation
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Interior Elevation
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Scale:
1

Enlarged Floor Plan
1/2" = 1'-0"

GRAB BAR - 42"
GRAB BAR - 36"
TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

RESIDENTIAL TOILET ACCESSORIES

C
B
A

DESCRIPTION# SPEC. MANUFACTURER/ NOTES

B-6101-42
B-6101-36 BOBRICK

BOBRICK

MIRROR
D
E

MEDICINE CABINET K-CB-CLR1620FS KOHLER

TOWEL BAR

F

- BY OWNER

SHOWER PAN/SURROUND SERIES 7233 STERLINGG
H SHOWER PAN/SURROUND ADA SERIES 6207 STERLING

ROBE HOOKJ
TOWEL RINGK

- BY OWNER

- BY OWNER
- BY OWNER

- BY OWNER

GRAB BAR - 18"L B-6806 x 18 BOBRICK (UFAS UNITS ONLY)
GRAB BAR - 24"M B-6806 x 24
GRAB BAR - 48"N B-6806 x 48

BOBRICK (UFAS UNITS ONLY)
BOBRICK (UFAS UNITS ONLY)

NOTES:
1. MOUNT ALL TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES IN COMPLIANCE WITH FLORIDA

BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY.
2. CONTRACTOR MAY PROVIDE OWNER/ ARCHITECT APPROVED EQUAL FOR ANY

ITEM SCHEDULED ABOVE.
3. PROVIDE SOFT-CLOSE TOILET SEAT FOR ALL WATER CLOSETS.
4. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET

COMPARTMENT.
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PLAN AND NOTES

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND:

RECESSED CAN LIGHT
FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED
LIGHT FIXTURE

2' LIGHT FIXTURE
WALL MOUNT ABOVE DOOR
OR UNDER CABINET

SUPPLY GRILLE

RETURN GRILLE

CEILING FAN

DECORATIVE PENDANT
MOUNTED FIXTURE

EXHAUST FANATTIC
ACCESS

POWER/ SYSTEMS PLAN LEGEND:

GFI GROUND FAULT
INTERRUPTED OUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET EXISTINGEX
DEMODM
RELOCATERE
NEWNWWALL SWITCH

SMOKE DETECTORS

NOTE: PROVIDE ARC FAULT RECEPTACLES FOR ALL 15 AND 20 AMP
BRANCH CIRCUITS

GB-1

CEMENTITIOUS BEAD
BOARD CEILING

SOFFIT PER ROOF
SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

FLOOD LIGHT

ELECTRICAL METER
AND DISCONNECT

PENDANT MOUNTED
FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED
LIGHT FIXTURE

ELECTRICAL PANEL

Scale:
1

Reflected 1st Ceiling Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

Scale:
1

Reflected 2nd Ceiling Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
P
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A
DUAL INSULATED SINGLE HUNG WINDOW IN
VINYL FRAME
SEE 2/A0.35

(TEMPERED WHERE REQUIRED BY FBC 2406.4)

6'
-8

"

3'-0"

6'
-3

"

5"

6'-0"

6'
-8

"

2
SLIDING PATIO DOOR
(TEMPERED WHERE REQUIRED BY FBC 2406.4)
SEE 3/A0.35

6'
-8

"

1
FULL-LITE FIBERGLASS DOOR
IN ROT RESISTANT PRE-HUNG FRAME
SEE 1/A0.35

(TEMPERED WHERE REQUIRED BY FBC 2406.4)

5'-0"

2'
-0

" M
IN

.

1'-8" MIN.

MINIMUM 5.7 SQ FT NET
CLEAR OPENING (5 SQFT
NET CLEAR OPENING IF
AT GRADE)EGRESS WINDOW

B
DUAL INSULATED SINGLE HUNG WINDOW IN
VINYL FRAME
SEE 2/A0.35

(TEMPERED WHERE REQUIRED BY FBC 2406.4)

6'
-8

"

2'-112"

6'
-3

"

5"

C
DUAL INSULATED SINGLE HUNG WINDOW IN
VINYL FRAME
SEE 2/A0.35

(TEMPERED WHERE REQUIRED BY FBC 2406.4)

6'
-8

"

4'-0"

4'
-1

1 2"
2'

-6
1 2"

D
DUAL INSULATED SINGLE HUNG WINDOW IN
VINYL FRAME
SEE 2/A0.35

(TEMPERED WHERE REQUIRED BY FBC 2406.4)

6'
-8

"

2'-6"

4'
-1

1 2"
2'

-6
1 2"

2'-6" 2'-6"

7'-6"

6

3'-0"

6'
-8

"

DRY WALL OPENING

6'
-8

"

3
6-PANEL MOLDED INTERIOR DOOR
IN PRE-HUNG WOOD FRAME
WITH COLONIAL CASING
SEE  3/A3.00

2'-8" 2'-4"

5
6-PANEL BI-FOLD MOLDED
INTERIOR DOORS
WITH COLONIAL CASING
SEE  3/A3.00

6'
-8

" OPEN

4
6-PANEL MOLDED INTERIOR DOOR
IN PRE-HUNG WOOD FRAME
WITH COLONIAL CASING
SEE  3/A3.00

6'
-8

"

2'-4"

6'
-8

" C
LE

AR
 O

PE
NI

NG

3'-0" CLEAR OPENING

3'-2" DOOR PANEL

6'
-1

1"
 D

OO
R 

PA
NE

L

8
STAIN GRADE WOOD
BARN DOOR WITH EXPOSED HARDWARE

1"

7

2'-4"

6'
-8

"

DRY WALL OPENING

OPEN

JAMB (HEAD SIMILAR)

PRE-HUNG WOOD FRAME

CONTINUOUS SEALANT
BOTH SIDES

PAINT ON GWB

DOUBLE STUD
AS SCHEDULED

DOOR AS SCHEDULED

Scale:
3

Interior Opening Detail - Pre-Hung Door
1-1/2" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR OPENING

A3.00
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TYPES AND NOTES

Scale:
1

Exterior Opening Types
1/2" = 1'-0"

Scale:
2

Interior Opening Types
1/2" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR OPENING NOTES:
1. VINYL WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUAL TO PGT 5400, OR APPROVED EQUAL INSTALLED PER

FL#1435.4 WITH A U-FACTOR OF 0.30 AND A SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT OF 0.25.
2. PRE HUNG EXTERIOR FIBERGLASS DOORS SHALL BE EQUAL TO THERMA-TRU SMOOTH

STAR OR CLASSIC CRAFT SERIES INSTALLED PER FL#5891 (SINGLE DOOR) OR FL#7347
(DOUBLE DOOR). (U-VALUE 0.30, SHGC 0.28 MIN.)

* NOTE: PROVIDE LABEL AT EACH EXTERIOR OPENING LISTING MANUFACTURER, MODEL,
PRODUCT APPROVAL NUMBER, AND U-FACTOR

NOTES:
GLASS SHALL BE TEMPERED IN LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SECTION 2406:
1. GLAZING IN DOORS: GLAZING IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING, AND BIFOLD

DOORS SHALL BE CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS LOCATION. EXCEPTIONS: DECORAVTIVE GLAZING; GLAZED
OPENINGS OF A SIZE THROUGH WHICH A 3- INCH-DIAMETER (76 MM) SPHERE IS UNABLE TO PASS.

2. GLAZING ADJACENT TO DOORS: GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A
DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS WITHIN A 24-INCH (610 MM) ARC OF EITHER
VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE
GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE SHALL BE CONSIDERED A
HAZARDOUS LOCATION. EXCEPTIONS: DECORATIVE GLAZING; WHERE THERE IS AN INTERVENING WALL OR
OTHER PERMANENT BARRIER BETWEEN THE DOOR AND GLAZING;  WHERE ACCESS THROUGH THE DOOR IS
TO A CLOSET OR STORAGE AREA 3 FEET (914 MM) OR LESS IN DEPTH; GLAZING IN THIS APPLICATION SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 2406.4.3;  GLAZING IN WALLS ON THE LATCH SIDE OF AND PERPENDICULAR TO THE
PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION IN ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS OR WITHIN DWELLING
UNITS IN GROUP R-2.

3. GLAZING IN WINDOWS: GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS LOCATION: THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN
INDIVIDUAL PANE IS GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET (0.84 M2); THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS
THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR; THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS GREATER THAN 36 INCHES
(914 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR; AND ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACE(S) ARE WITHIN 36 INCHES (914 MM),
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING. EXCEPTIONS:
DECORATIVE GLAZING; WHERE A HORIZONTAL RAIL IS INSTALLED ON THE ACCESSIBLE SIDE(S) OF THE
GLAZING 34 TO 38 INCHES (864 TO 965 MM) ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE (THE RAIL SHALL BE CAPABLE
OF WITHSTANDING A HORIZONTAL LOAD OF 50 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT (730 N/M) WITHOUT
CONTACTING THE GLASS AND BE A MINIMUM OF 1 1/2 INCHES (38 MM) IN CROSS-SECTIONAL HEIGHT);
OUTBOARD PANES IN INSULATING GLASS UNITS OR MULTIPLE GLAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED
EDGE OF THE GLASS IS 25 FEET (7620 MM) OR MORE ABOVE ANY GRADE, ROOF, WALKING SURFACE OR
OTHER HORIZONTAL OR SLOPED (WITHIN 45 DEGREES OF HORIZONTAL) (0.78 RAD) SURFACE ADJACENT TO
THE GLASS EXTERIOR.

4. GLAZING AND WET SURFACES. GLAZING IN WALLS, ENCLOSURES OR FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING HOT
TUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS AND INDOOR OR OUTDOOR
SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES (1524
MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE SHALL BE CONSIDERED A
HAZARDOUS LOCATION. THIS SHALL APPLY TO SINGLE GLAZING AND ALL PANES IN MULTIPLE GLAZING.
EXCEPTION: GLAZING THAT IS MORE THAN 60 INCHES (1524 MM), MEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND IN A
STRAIGHT LINE, FROM THE WATER'S EDGE OF A BATHTUB, HOT TUB, SPA, WHIRLPOOL, OR SWIMMING
POOL.

5. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS: GLAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING
IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF
STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS, AND RAMPS SHALL BE CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS
LOCATION.  EXCEPTIONS: THE SIDE OF A STAIRWAY, LANDING OR RAMP THAT HAS A GUARD COMPLYING
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 1013 AND 1607.8, AND THE PLANE OF THE GLASS IS GREATER THAN 18
INCHES (457 MM) FROM THE RAILING; GLAZING 36 INCHES (914 MM) OR MORE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY
FROM THE WALKING SURFACE; GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIR LANDING.

6. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIRWAY WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN
36 INCHES (914 MM) ABOVE THE LANDING AND WITHIN 60 INCHES (1524 MM) HORIZONTALLY OF THE
BOTTOM TREAD SHALL BE CONSIDERED A HAZARDOUS LOCATION.  EXCEPTION: GLAZING THAT IS
PROTECTED BY A GUARD COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1013 AND 1607.8 WHERE THE PLANE OF THE GLASS IS
GREATER THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM) FROM THE GUARD.

EXTERIOR OPENING PERFORMANCE TESTING:
1. AFTER WINDOW AND WEATHER PROOFING INSTALLATION, PERFORM AIR INFILTRATION

(ASTM E 283-91), WATER PENETRATION (ASTM E 331-00 & AAMA 501.1-94), AND
STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE TESTING (STM E 330-97) ON RANDOM SAMPLE OF (5) OF
EACH EXTERIOR OPENING TYPE.  IF ANY OPENING TYPE DOES NOT PASS TESTING,
CORRECT DEFICIENCIES AND PERFORM TESTING AN ADDITIONAL (5) RANDOM OPENINGS
OF THAT TYPE.  REPEAT AS NECESSARY.

2. PERFORM TESTING AS NOTED:
2.1. PRELOAD @ 50% D.P. (DESIGN WIND PRESSURE)
2.2. AIR INFILTRATION
2.3. STATIC WATER RESISTANCE
2.4. DYNAMIC WATER RESISTANCE
2.5. STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE @ D.P.
2.6. STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE @ 1.5 D.P.

3. PROVIDE WRITTEN REPORT OF FIELD TESTING METHODS AND RESULTS TO ARCHITECT.
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DOOR DETAILS
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Installation Details (Product Approval) - PGT 5500 (Impact)
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